REGISTERED NUMBER: 06430434 (England and Wales)

UNAUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2019

FOR

SUSTAINABLE-FURNITURE (UK) LIMITED




SUSTAINABLE-FURNITURE (UK) LIMITED (REGISTERED NUMBER: 06430434)

CONTENTS OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2019

Page
Company Information 1
Balance Sheet 2

Notes to the Financial Statements 4



SUSTAINABLE-FURNITURE (UK) LIMITED

COMPANY INFORMATION
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2019

DIRECTOR: Mrs M Larson
SECRETARY: Mrs H C Blake
REGISTERED OFFICE: Hewaswater House

Hewas Water

ST AUSTELL

Cornwall

PL26 7]F
REGISTERED NUMBER: (6430434 (England and Wales)
ACCOUNTANTS: Lang Bennetts

The Old Carriage Works
Moresk Road

TRURO

Cornwall

TR1 1DG

Page 1



SUSTAINABLE-FURNITURE (UK) LIMITED (REGISTERED NUMBER: 06430434)

BALANCE SHEET
31 MARCH 2019
2019 2018
Notes £ £ £ £

FIXED ASSETS
Tangible asscts 4 531,749 522,258
CURRENT ASSETS
Stocks 87,249 112,778
Debtors 5 482,786 135,099
Cash at bank and in hand 0,416 41487

576,451 289,364
CREDITORS
Amounts falling due within one year 6 491,480 348,050
NET CURRENT ASSETS/(LIABILITIES) £4.971 (58.686)
TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT
LIABILITIES 616,720 463,572
CREDITORS
Amounts falling duc atter more than onc
year 7 (93,273) (161,824)
PROVISIONS FOR LIABILITIES {14,509) (12,2513
NET ASSETS 508,938 289,497
CAPITAL AND RESERVES
Called up share capital 100 100
Retained earnings 508.838 289,397
SHARFEHOLDERS' FUNDS 508,938 289,497

The company is entitled to exemption from audit under Section 477 of the Companies Act 2006 for the year ended 31 March 2019.

The members have not required the company to obtain an audit of its financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2019 in
accordance with Scetion 476 of the Companics Act 2006,

The director acknowledges her responsibilities for:

(a) ensuring that the company keeps accounting records which comply with Sections 386 and 387 of the Companies
Act 2006 and

preparing financial statements which give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the company as at the end

of each financial year and of its profit or loss for each financial year in accordance with the requirements of

Sections 394 and 395 and which otherwise comply with the requirements of the Companies Act 2006 relating to

financial statements, so far as applicable to the company.

(b)

The notes form part of these financial statements

Page 2 continued...



SUSTAINABLE-FURNITURE (UK) LIMITED (REGISTERED NUMBER: 06430434)

BALANCE SHEET - continued
31 MARCH 2019

The financial statements have been prepared and delivered in accordance with the provisions applicable to companies subject to the
small companies regime.

In accordance with Section 444 of the Companies Act 2006, the Income Statement has not been delivered.

The financial statements were approved by the director on 10 September 2019 and were signed by:

Mrs M Larson - Director

The notes form part of these financial statements

Page 3



SUSTAINABLE-FURNITURE (UK) LIMITED (REGISTERED NUMBER: 06430434)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2019

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Sustainable-Furniture (UK} Limited is a private company, limited by shares , registered in England and Wales.
The company's registered number and registered office address can be found on the Company Information page.

ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Basis of preparing the financial statements

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Financial Reporting Standard 102 "The Financial
Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Treland” including the provisions of Section | A "Small Entities"
and the Companies Act 2006. The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention.

Turnover
Turnover is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or reccivable, excluding discounts, rebates,
value added tax and other sales taxes.

Tangible fixed assets
Depreciation is provided at the following annual rates in order to write off each asset over its estimated useful life or, if held
under a finance lease, over the lease term, whichever is the shorter.

Land and buildings - 2% on cost
Plant and machinery etc - 33% on cost, 30% on cost and 20% on cost
Stocks

Stocks are valued at the lower of cost and net realisable value, after making due allowance for obsolete and slow
moving items.

Taxation
Taxation for the year comprises current and deferred tax. Tax is recognised in the Income Statement, except to
the extent that it relates to items recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity.

Current or deferred taxation assets and liabilities are not discounted,

Current tax is recognised at the amount of tax payable using the tax rates and laws that have been enacted or
substantively enacted by the balance sheet date.

Deferred tax
Deferred tax is recognised in respect of all timing differences that have originated but not reversed at the balance
sheet date.

Timing differences arise from the inclusion of income and expenses in tax assessments in periods different from
those in which they are recognised in financial statements. Deferred tax is measured using tax rates and laws that
have been enacted or substantively enacted by the year end and that are expected to apply to the reversal of the
timing difference.

Unrelieved tax losses and other deferred tax assets are recognised only to the extent that it is probable that they
will be recovered against the reversal of deferred tax liahilities or other future taxable profits.

Hire purchase and leasing commitments

Assets obtained under hire purchase contracts or finance leases are capitalised in the balance sheet. Those held
under hire purchase contracts are depreciated over their estimated useful lives. Those held under finance leases
are depreciated over their estimated useful lives or the lease term, whichever is the shorter.

The interest element of these obligations is charged to profit or loss over the relevant period. The capital element
of the future payments is treated as a liability.

Rentals paid under operating leases are charged to profit or loss on a straight line basis over the period of the
lcasc.

Page 4 continued...



SUSTAINABLE-FURNITURE (UK) LIMITED (REGISTERED NUMBER: 06430434)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - continued

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2019

ACCOUNTING POLICIES - continued

Foreign currency transactions

Monetary asscts and liabilitics denominated in foreign currencies, arc converted into sterling at the exchange
rate applicable at the balance sheet date. Transactions in foreign currency are translated at the foreign exchange

rate, on the date the transaction arises. The differences are shown in the profit and loss account.

EMPLOYEES AND DIRECTORS
The average number of employees during the year was [3 (2018 -11),

TANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS

Land and
buildings
£
COST
At 1 April 2018 501,096
Additions 5,875
Disposals -
At 31 March 2019 506,971
DEPRECIATION
At ] April 2018 34,684
Charge for year 10,042
Eliminated on disposal -
At 31 March 2019 44,726
NET BOOK VALUE
At 31 March 2019 462,245
At 31 March 2018 466,412

Plant and
machinery
ete

£

223,136
65,759

{11,500)
277,395

167,290
52,101

(11.500)
207,891

69,504
55,846

_—

Fixed assets, included in the above, which are held under hire purchase contracts are as follows:

COST

Additions

At 31 March 2019
DEPRECIATION
Charge for year

At 3] March 2019
NET BOOK VALUE
At 31 March 2019

Page 5

Totals
£

724,232
71,634

(11,500)
784,366

201,974
62,143

(11,500)
252,617

531,749
522,258

Plant and
machinery
etc

£

25,073
25,073

—_—

6,268
6,268

18,805

continued...



SUSTAINABLE-FURNITURE (UK) LIMITED (REGISTERED NUMBER: 06430434)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - continued
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2019

DEBTORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE WITHIN ONE YEAR

Trade debtors

Other debtors

Bright Eyes Nursery Ltd
Directors' current accounts
Prepayments

CREDITORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE WITHIN ONE YEAR

Bank loans and overdrafis
Hire purchase contracts

Trade creditors

Tax

Social security and other taxes
VAT

Other creditors

Inspiring Furniture Ltd
Directors' current accounts
Accruals and deferred income

CREDITORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE AFTER MORE THAN ONE
YEAR

Bank loans - 1-2 years

Bank loans - 2-5 years

Bank loans more than 5 years
Hire purchase contracts

Amounts falling due in more than five years:

Repayable by instalments
Bank loans more than 5 years

SECURED DEBTS

The following secured debts are included within creditors:

Bank loans

2019
£
57,682
57,671
156,936
173,203
37,294
482,786

_

2019

£
65,493
3,701
185,538
127917
5325
68,257
24,663
1,000
9,586
491,480

—_—

2019
£

55,716

22,621

14,936
93,273

—_—

2019
£

133,813

Loans are secured by means of a legal charge over frechold property at Goonamarris, St. Austell.

Page 6

2018
£
40.406

60,036

34,657
135,099

_

2018

£
19,238
4,853
198,247
37,508
4,002
38,460
11,760
24,400
23
9,469
348,050

—_—

2018

£
19,538
60,415
77,827
4,044

—_—

161,824

—_—

77,827

—_—

2018
£
177,018

continued...



9.

10.

11.

SUSTAINABLE-FURNITURE (UK) LIMITED (REGISTERED NUMBER: 06430434)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - continued
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2019

DIRECTOR'S ADVANCES, CREIMTS AND GUARANTEES

The following advances and credits to a director subsisted during the years ended 31 March 2019 and
31 March 2018:

2019 2018
£ £

Mrs M Larsen
Balance outstanding at start of year (23) (613)
Ameounts advanced 267,153 107,924
Amounts repaid (93,927} (107,334)
Amounts written off - -
Amounts waived - -
Balance outstanding at cnd of ycar 173,203 (23)

RELATED PARTY DISCLOSURES

Bright Eyes Nursery Ltd
A company in which Mrs M Larson is a director.

At the balance sheet date loans to the value of £156,936 (2018: £60,036) were made to Bright Eyes Nursery Ltd.

Inspiring Furniture Ltd
A company in which Mrs M Larson is a director.

At the balance sheet date a loan to the value of £1,000 (2018: £24,400) was owed to [nspiring Furniture Ltd.
ULTIMATE CONTROLLING PARTY

The controlling party is Mrs M Larson.

Page 7



This document was delivered using electronic communications and authenticated in
accordance with the registrar's rules relating to electronic form, authentication and
manner of delivery under section 1072 of the Companies Act 2006.



