UNAUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2019

FOR

SUSTAINABLE-FURNITURE (UK) LIMITED

CONTENTS OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2019

	Page
Company Information	1
Balance Sheet	2
Notes to the Financial Statements	4

SUSTAINABLE-FURNITURE (UK) LIMITED

COMPANY INFORMATION FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2019

DIRECTOR:	Mrs M Larson
SECRETARY:	Mrs H C Blake
REGISTERED OFFICE:	Hewaswater House Hewas Water ST AUSTELL Cornwall PL26 7JF
REGISTERED NUMBER:	06430434 (England and Wales)
ACCOUNTANTS:	Lang Bennetts The Old Carriage Works Moresk Road TRURO Cornwall TR1 1DG

BALANCE SHEET 31 MARCH 2019

		2019		2018	
	Notes	£	£	£	£
FIXED ASSETS Tangible assets	4		531,749		522,258
CURRENT ASSETS					
Stocks		87,249		112,778	
Debtors	5	482,786		135,099	
Cash at bank and in hand		6,416		41,487	
CREDITORS		576,451		289,364	
Amounts falling due within one year	6	491,480		348,050	
NET CURRENT ASSETS/(LIABILITIES)	V		84,971		(58,686)
TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT					
LIABILITIES			616,720		463,572
CREDITORS					
Amounts falling due after more than one					
year	7		(93,273)		(161,824)
<i>y</i> · ···			(,,		(,,
PROVISIONS FOR LIABILITIES			(14,509)		(12,251)
NET ASSETS			508,938		289,497
CAPITAL AND RESERVES					
Called up share capital			100		100
Retained earnings			508,838		289,397
SHAREHOLDERS' FUNDS			508,938		289,497

The company is entitled to exemption from audit under Section 477 of the Companies Act 2006 for the year ended 31 March 2019.

The members have not required the company to obtain an audit of its financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2019 in accordance with Section 476 of the Companies Act 2006.

The director acknowledges her responsibilities for:

financial statements, so far as applicable to the company.

- (a) ensuring that the company keeps accounting records which comply with Sections 386 and 387 of the Companies Act 2006 and preparing financial statements which give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the company as at the end
- of each financial year and of its profit or loss for each financial year in accordance with the requirements of Sections 394 and 395 and which otherwise comply with the requirements of the Companies Act 2006 relating to

BALANCE SHEET - continued 31 MARCH 2019

The financial statements have been prepared and delivered in accordance with the provisions applicable to companies subject to the small companies regime.

In accordance with Section 444 of the Companies Act 2006, the Income Statement has not been delivered.

The financial statements were approved by the director on 10 September 2019 and were signed by:

Mrs M Larson - Director

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2019

1. STATUTORY INFORMATION

Sustainable-Furniture (UK) Limited is a private company, limited by shares, registered in England and Wales. The company's registered number and registered office address can be found on the Company Information page.

2. ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Basis of preparing the financial statements

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Financial Reporting Standard 102 "The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland" including the provisions of Section 1A "Small Entities" and the Companies Act 2006. The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention.

Turnover

Turnover is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable, excluding discounts, rebates, value added tax and other sales taxes.

Tangible fixed assets

Depreciation is provided at the following annual rates in order to write off each asset over its estimated useful life or, if held under a finance lease, over the lease term, whichever is the shorter.

Land and buildings - 2% on cost

Plant and machinery etc - 33% on cost, 30% on cost and 20% on cost

Stocks

Stocks are valued at the lower of cost and net realisable value, after making due allowance for obsolete and slow moving items.

Taxation

Taxation for the year comprises current and deferred tax. Tax is recognised in the Income Statement, except to the extent that it relates to items recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity.

Current or deferred taxation assets and liabilities are not discounted.

Current tax is recognised at the amount of tax payable using the tax rates and laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the balance sheet date.

Deferred tax

Deferred tax is recognised in respect of all timing differences that have originated but not reversed at the balance sheet date.

Timing differences arise from the inclusion of income and expenses in tax assessments in periods different from those in which they are recognised in financial statements. Deferred tax is measured using tax rates and laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the year end and that are expected to apply to the reversal of the timing difference.

Unrelieved tax losses and other deferred tax assets are recognised only to the extent that it is probable that they will be recovered against the reversal of deferred tax liabilities or other future taxable profits.

Hire purchase and leasing commitments

Assets obtained under hire purchase contracts or finance leases are capitalised in the balance sheet. Those held under hire purchase contracts are depreciated over their estimated useful lives. Those held under finance leases are depreciated over their estimated useful lives or the lease term, whichever is the shorter.

The interest element of these obligations is charged to profit or loss over the relevant period. The capital element of the future payments is treated as a liability.

Rentals paid under operating leases are charged to profit or loss on a straight line basis over the period of the lease.

Page 4 continued...

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - continued FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2019

2. ACCOUNTING POLICIES - continued

Foreign currency transactions

Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies, are converted into sterling at the exchange rate applicable at the balance sheet date. Transactions in foreign currency are translated at the foreign exchange rate, on the date the transaction arises. The differences are shown in the profit and loss account.

3. EMPLOYEES AND DIRECTORS

The average number of employees during the year was 13 (2018 - 11).

4. TANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS

	Land and buildings	Plant and machinery etc	Totals
COST	£	£	£
COST			
At 1 April 2018	501,096	223,136	724,232
Additions	5,875	65,759	71,634
Disposals	_	(11,500)	(11,500)
At 31 March 2019	506,971	277,395	784,366
DEPRECIATION			
At 1 April 2018	34,684	167,290	201,974
Charge for year	10,042	52,101	62,143
Eliminated on disposal	_	(11,500)	(11,500)
At 31 March 2019	44,726	207,891	252,617
NET BOOK VALUE			
At 31 March 2019	462,245	69,504	531,749
At 31 March 2018	466,412	55,846	522,258

Fixed assets, included in the above, which are held under hire purchase contracts are as follows:

	Plant and machinery etc
COST	
Additions	25,073
At 31 March 2019	25,073
DEPRECIATION	
Charge for year	6,268
At 31 March 2019	6,268
NET BOOK VALUE	
At 31 March 2019	18,805

Page 5 continued...

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - continued FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2019

	FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2019		
5.	DEBTORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE WITHIN ONE YEAR		
٥.	DEDIORS. AMOUNTS FALLING DUE WITHIN ONE TEAK	2019	2018
		£	2016 £
	Trade debtors	57,682	40,406
	Other debtors	57,671	-0,-100
	Bright Eyes Nursery Ltd	156,936	60,036
	Directors' current accounts	173,203	00,050
	Prepayments	37,294	34,657
	Topaymonts	482,786	135,099
		<u> 462,760</u>	133,099
6.	CREDITORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE WITHIN ONE YEAR		
0.	CREDITORS, AMOUNTS FALLING DUE WITHIN ONE TEAK	2019	2018
		£	2018 £
	Bank loans and overdrafts	65,493	19,238
	Hire purchase contracts	3,701	4,853
	Trade creditors	185,538	198,247
	Tax	127,917	37,508
	Social security and other taxes	5,325	4,092
	VAT	68,257	38,460
	Other creditors	24,663	11,760
	Inspiring Furniture Ltd	1,000	24,400
	Directors' current accounts	1,000	24,400
	Accruals and deferred income	9,586	9,469
	Accidate and deterred income	491,480	348,050
		<u> 491,400</u>	346,030
	CREDITORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE AFTER MORE THAN ONE		
7.	YEAR		
	1 LAK	2019	2018
		£	2016 £
	Bank loans - 1-2 years	55,716	19,538
	Bank loans - 2-5 years	22,621	60,415
	Bank loans more than 5 years	22,021	77,827
	Hire purchase contracts	14,936	4,044
	The purchase contracts	93,273	161,824
		<u>93,273</u>	101,624
	Amounta falling due in more than fure wears		
	Amounts falling due in more than five years:		
	Repayable by instalments		
	Bank loans more than 5 years		77,827
	Bank loans more than 5 years		17,027
8.	SECURED DEBTS		
0.	SECOND PERIO		
	The following secured debts are included within creditors:		
	<u></u>		
		2019	2018
		e	e

Loans are secured by means of a legal charge over freehold property at Goonamarris, St. Austell.

Bank loans

£

133,813

£ 177,018

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - continued FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2019

9. DIRECTOR'S ADVANCES, CREDITS AND GUARANTEES

The following advances and credits to a director subsisted during the years ended 31 March 2019 and 31 March 2018:

	2019	2018
	£	£
Mrs M Larson		
Balance outstanding at start of year	(23)	(613)
Amounts advanced	267,153	107,924
Amounts repaid	(93,927)	(107,334)
Amounts written off	-	-
Amounts waived	-	-
Balance outstanding at end of year	<u> 173,203</u>	(23)

10. RELATED PARTY DISCLOSURES

Bright Eyes Nursery Ltd

A company in which Mrs M Larson is a director.

At the balance sheet date loans to the value of £156,936 (2018: £60,036) were made to Bright Eyes Nursery Ltd.

Inspiring Furniture Ltd

A company in which Mrs M Larson is a director.

At the balance sheet date a loan to the value of £1,000 (2018: £24,400) was owed to Inspiring Furniture Ltd.

11. ULTIMATE CONTROLLING PARTY

The controlling party is Mrs M Larson.

This document was delivered using electronic communications and authenticated in accordance with the registrar's rules relating to electronic form, authentication and manner of delivery under section 1072 of the Companies Act 2006.